Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan TUGUEGARAO CITY

NINTH CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE REPORT

January 30, 2024

Submitted by:

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC INFORMATION

PRESENT:

HON. KARINA S. GAUANI-VIERNES - Chairman
HON. GRACE B. ARAGO - Vice Chairman
HON. IMOGEN CLAIRE M. CALLANGAN - Member

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA - Member HON. RESTITUTO C. RAMIREZ - Member

RESOURCE PERSONS:

MS. PORTIA BONIFACIO - City Budget Office Representative

MR. RODEL ORDILLOS - RBC Cable Master System Representative

FOR THE PRESIDING OFFICER:

The committee met and deliberated on the referral:

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 53-2024

SUBJECT:

Draft Memorandum of Agreement and among the office of the Vice Mayor, Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao and RBC Cable Master System for the airing or broadcasting of program dubbed as "The Regular Session of the 9th City Council as an information dissemination on the various programs, activities and projects of the said offices.

FINDINGS:

- 1. The RBC Cable Master System has been a partner of the Tuguegarao City Government in weekly television programs which serve as information dissemination endeavor of the Office of the Vice Mayor and Sangguniang Panlungsod in the telecast of regular, special sessions and KONSI Hour of the Sangguniang Panlundsod as well as various programs, projects and activities of the aforesaid offices;
- 2. The television network has enough competence, technical capacity and efficiency to reach as far as the remotest Barangay of the City;
- 3. RBC Cable Master System shall be paid P24,416.00 monthly for the production and post production editing of all sessions and various programs, projects and activities of the Office of the Vice Mayor and Sangguniang Panlungsod from January to December, 2024.

RECOMMENDATION:

Finding the terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) to be in order and beneficial to the Tuguegarao City Government, the committee recommends the approval of the Memorandum of Agreement among the Office of the Vice Mayor, Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao and RBC Cable Master System for the airing or broadcasting of program dubbed as "The Regular Session of the 9th City Council for information dissemination of the various programs, activities and projects of the said office and authorizing the City Vice Mayor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

Respectfully submitted:

HON. KARINA S. GAUANI-VIERNES

Chairman

HON. GRACE B. ARAG

HON. IMOGEN CLAIRE M. CALLANGAN Member

HON. JUDE T BAYONA Member

HON. RESTITUTO C. RAMIREZ

Member

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH RBC CABLE MASTER SYSTEM FOR THE COVERAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY VICE MAYOR, HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD THE SAID MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

D. ..

WHEREAS, the Sixth City Council has passed City Ordinance No. 03-2013, otherwise known as "An Ordinance Granting Authority to the City Vice Mayor to Enter into a Contract, Memorandum of Agreement or Memorandum of Understanding with Partner Agencies/Establishments/Entities for and in Behalf of the Sangguniang Panlungsod;"

WHEREAS, a weekly television program may be utilized as a means of disseminating information on the various activities, programs and projects of the Office of the City Vice Mayor and the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City to keep the public in touch and abreast with the said programs and activities and to gather public support and promote the image of the City Government;

WHEREAS, RBC Cable Master System is a popular television system in the Province and has enough competence, efficiency and technical capacity to reach as far as the remotest barangay in the city;

WHEREAS, RBC Cable Master System shall devote one (1) hour a week for the airing or broadcasting of a program dubbed as "The Regular Session of the Ninth City Council" which serves as an information dissemination endeavor of the Office of the City Vice Mayor and Sangguniang Panlungsod, as well as the various programs, activities and projects of the aforementioned offices;

WHEREAS, the RBC Cable Master System shall undertake the coverage, editing and reproduction of every regular and special session of the Sangguniang Panlungsod;

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Vice Mayor and the Sangguniang Panlungsod have the exclusive right of ownership over the media material, therefore, the sale, distribution and reproduction of said material by the RBC Cable Master System is hereby prohibited, unless upon written authority given by the Office of the City Vice Mayor and the Sangguniang Panlungsod;

WHEREAS, the RBC Cable Master System in consultation with the Office of the City Vice Mayor and the Sangguniang Panlungsod shall set-up a "Konsi Hour" Program to be aired every Thursday.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement with RBC Cable Master System for the coverage of the proceedings of the Sangguniang Panlungsod and to authorize the City Vice Mayor, HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II, to sign for and on behalf of the Sangguniang Panlungsod the said Memorandum of Agreement.

RESOLVED further, to furnish a copy of this resolution to RBC Cable Master System for information and proper action.